500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 FY2025 FY2026 FY2027 FY2028 FY2029

T
o

ta
l

S
u

rp
lu

s
(£

m
)

Period

Expected Future Surplus Arising

Additional Existing Surplus (above Buffer)

30% SCR Buffer

104

4.5 In-force capital stresses

Management considers that the Issuer has a relatively low sensitivity to market and demographic

stresses. The Issuer’s in-force capital stresses are monitored on a daily basis in order to ensure that

market risks are rebalanced daily.

The schedule below provides an analysis of reasonably possible movements in key assumptions that

would have a material impact on liabilities (net of reinsurance) (“net liabilities”), PBT and IFRS equity.

The analysis is based on a change in a single assumption whilst holding all other assumptions constant.

The analysis assumes an instantaneous shock to the assumptions other than for the interest rate sensitivity

where the impact of dynamic hedging is allowed for as interest rates change.

31 December 2018

Change in

assumptions

(Decrease)/

increase in

net liabilities

Increase/

(decrease)

on PBT

Impact on

equity

(£m) (£m) (£m)

Annuitant mortality +5% qx (172) 171 139

Annuitant mortality -5% qx 181 (179) (145)

Interest rate +100bps (3,752) 26 21

Interest rate -100bps 4,661 292 236

Inflation +100bps 1,320 26 21

Inflation -100bps (1,256) 82 66

Credit default assumption19 +10bps (320) (206) (167)

Credit default assumption -10bps 329 209 170

Changes in property prices20 +10% 9 59 47

Changes in property prices -10% (15) (84) (68)

Expenses +10% 95 (95) (77)

The sensitivities shown above capture non-linearity effects, which may be significant following large

market movements. The risk management strategy adopted can result in the Issuer being immunised to

market movements in either direction.

Given the interest rates as at 31 December 2018, the -100bps interest rate sensitivity does not mean that

interest rates are assumed to fall below zero (FY2017: assumed to fall below zero for four years). The

credit default assumption sensitivity has been calculated assuming a change in the credit spreads on non

risk free assets with no associated change in valuation rate of interest.